
Meeting CABINET

Time/Day/Date 5.00 pm on Wednesday, 14 November 2018

Location Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville

Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512)

AGENDA

Item Pages

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary.

3. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 

4. MINUTES 

Minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2018 3 - 6

5. CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE STRATEGY 

Report of the Strategic Director of Housing and Customer Services
Presented by the Leader

7 - 28

6. DISPOSAL OF PROPERTY - CONFIRMATION OF URGENT ACTION 

Report of the Strategic Director of Housing and Customer Services
Presented by the Housing Portfolio Holder

29 - 32

7. MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place
Presented by the Community Services Portfolio Holder

33 - 42



Circulation: 

Councillor R D Bayliss
Councillor R Blunt (Chairman)
Councillor T Gillard
Councillor T J Pendleton
Councillor N J Rushton
Councillor A V Smith MBE



192

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville on 
TUESDAY, 9 OCTOBER 2018 

Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman)

Councillors R D Bayliss, T Gillard, N J Rushton and A V Smith MBE 

In Attendance: Councillors J G Coxon, D Everitt, G Hoult, S Sheahan and M Specht 

Officers:  Mr J Arnold, Mrs T Bingham, Mrs C Hammond, Mr G Jones and Miss E Warhurst

36. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillor T J Pendleton.

37. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

There were no interests declared.

38. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION

There were no questions received.

39. MINUTES

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2018.

It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor A V Smith and 

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 September 2018 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

Reason for decision: To comply with the Constitution.

40. LEICESTER AND LEICESTERSHIRE AUTHORITIES' JOINT STRATEGIC GROWTH 
PLAN

The Leader presented the report to Members.

He reminded Cabinet that the Council had been working with other local authorities and 
the LLEP to prepare a Strategic Growth Plan for Leicester and Leicestershire, and that 
various consultations had been undertaken since 2015. He advised that following the 
most recent consultation the Member Advisory Group, who had been overseeing the 
preparation, had approved a final version for sign off by all partners.

He stated that the Growth Plan would set out the collective ambitions for future growth 
across the area up to 2050 and was one of the first collaborative approaches to planning 
in the country, adding that the Plan was not just about providing enough homes and 
employment but ensuring the correct infrastructure was provided.

Councillor R Blunt stated that he was very proud of the Plan and as North West 
Leicestershire was an area of immense growth a plan was needed.

It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor R D Bayliss and 

3

Agenda Item 4.



193

Chairman’s initials

RESOLVED THAT:

Council be recommended to:

1. Approve the revised Strategic Growth Plan (SGP) “Leicester and Leicestershire 
2050: our Vision For Growth”; and

2. Authority be delegated to the Chief Executive (or equivalent) of each SGP Partner 
Authority, following consultation with the Leader of that Authority and the Joint 
Strategic Planning Manager for the SGP, to agree, prior to publication, any final 
minor amendments to the SGP which would not significantly change the overall 
content or purpose of the document.  

Reason for decision: To enable Cabinet to form a view.

41. COMMERCIAL STRATEGY

The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members.

He advised Members that following consideration by the Policy Development Group at its 
last meeting, some minor changes had been made to the Strategy which Cabinet had 
been asked to note which included the amendment of the forecast future deficit which had 
been amended from £6.5m to £6.1m. 

It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor A V Smith and

RESOLVED THAT:

1. The Council’s Commercial Strategy be approved

2. Authority be delegated to the Chief Executive to make minor amendments to the 
Strategy.

Reason for decision: For Cabinet to review and formally adopt the new Commercial 
Strategy which sets out how the Council’s approach to the delivery of its functions will 
evolve so as to take full advantage of a wide range of opportunities that may arise.

42. 2018/19 QUARTER 1 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT

The Leader presented the report to Members.

He advised Members that a review was being undertaken on the current performance 
measures and the information in the report to ensure that it continued to be fit for purpose. 

He informed Cabinet that 60 indicators were detailed in the report drawn from the 
Council’s priorities of which 65% were on track or above target, 20% were within agreed 
tolerances or under control and 15% were below target. He stated that the areas where 
performance was below target are now examined in more detail and the relevant Heads of 
Service prepare interventions plans to accompany the report to outline measures or 
explanations to raise the performance.

In relation to finance, The Leader highlighted that the General Fund forecast surplus 
outturn was £576K (against the budgeted figure of £299k),  the self-sufficiency reserve 
stood at £2.76m, and the business rates income forecast was £4.96m (£100k more than 
budgeted). He stated that there were a number of positive financial movements including 
additional taxi licencing income, reduction in business rates payable on car parks and 
commercial properties and a
[...]
 there had been no agreed 
corporate method of measuring performance of the whole council and currently individual 
services monitored satisfaction levels within their areas. This issue will be addressed 
through the Customer Experience Strategy which Cabinet will consider next month. 
Members noted the high number of abandoned calls going into the corporate contact 
centre and the Deputy Chief Executive explained that work was being carried out to 
address this and Members would see an improvement in Q2. Furthermore, the target of 
customers being able access 50 types of transactions online was a realistic target for now 
but would increase as the online service was developed. 

By affirmation of the meeting it was 

RESOLVED THAT:

The Quarter 1 Performance Report (April-June 2018) be received and noted.

Reason for decision: The report is provided for Members to effectively monitor the 
organisation’s performance. 
 

43. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED THAT:

In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 

5



195

Chairman’s initials

of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of exempt information.

44. AN UPDATE ON THE PROCUREMENT PROCESS FOR THE SPORT AND LEISURE 
PROJECT

The Community Services Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members.

She highlighted to Members the process that had been taken to evaluate the bids and 
informed Members of the outcome following the receipt of the bids and the next stage of 
the process. She advised that the update had been considered by the Policy Development 
Group at its last meeting and there were no issues raised.

It was moved by Councillor A V Smith, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and 

RESOLVED THAT:

1. The progress made to date in the procurement process in order to secure a 
Leisure Partner be noted.

2. The next stage of procurement; and the fact that the shortlisted bidders, as 
outlined within annex A, had been invited to submit final tenders, be noted.

Reason for decision: To ensure that Members are informed about the progress being 
made on this highly confidential procurement exercise involving the bidding organisations.

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.24 pm

6



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

CABINET – WEDNESDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 2018

Title of report CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE STRATEGY

Key Decision a) Financial No
b) Community Yes

Councillor Richard Blunt
01530 454510  
richard.blunt@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Contacts
Strategic Director of Housing and Customer Services
01530 454819
glyn.jones@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Head of Customer Services
Tel: 01530 454753
tom.shardlow@nwleicestershire.gov.uk   

Purpose of report To present the draft Customer Experience Strategy to Cabinet 
members for review and approval. 

Reason for decision
To mobilise a programme that delivers against the themes and 
principles of the Customer Experience Strategy to improve 
customer experience. 

Council priorities Value for Money / Customer First 

Implications:

Financial/Staff

The work arising from the strategy may have financial and staff 
implications. These are to be established and detailed separately 
as each work stream progresses. Where additional funding is 
required there will be a subsequent submission to cabinet as 
appropriate.

Link to relevant CAT N/A

Risk Management A risk register will be maintained in line with programme 
management methodology.

Equalities Impact Screening Equalities is addressed as a theme within the strategy.

Human Rights N/A

7

Agenda Item 5.

mailto:richard.blunt@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:glyn.jones@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:tom.shardlow@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Transformational 
Government

The strategy if approved will give rise to an ambitious 
transformation / change programme, which is in line with the ethos 
of Transformational Government.

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service Report is satisfactory

Comments of Section 151 
Officer Report is satisfactory

Comments of Monitoring 
Officer Report is satisfactory

Consultees

CLT
Extended Leadership Team
Wider Organisation
Customer Services
Public Consultation 
Revenue and Benefits Partnership
Policy Development Group 19 September 2018

Background papers Customer Experience Strategy document

Recommendations
THAT CABINET APPROVES THE STRATEGY FOR DELIVERY 
TO TRANSFORM THE CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE OF NWLDC 
CUSTOMERS.

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 North West Leicestershire District Council has made a commitment in its Council Priorities 
2018/19 to establish a Customer First Programme. This was done to raise the profile of the 
customer and place the customer at the centre of the organisation.

1.2 This commitment was reflected in the establishment of the new post of Head of Customer 
Services. The draft Customer Experience Strategy is submitted by the Head of Customer 
Services, to provide; the vision, principle and a blueprint of the work required to deliver this 
commitment. 

2.0 BACKGROUND / BASELINE

2.1 The customers of North West Leicestershire District Council currently experience varying 
degrees of customer service depending on how they access services. When contacting us 
by phone, customers may experience extended call wait times. When visiting us, they will 
experience outdated and tired face to face reception areas. Our corporate Customer Service 
department has a low profile within the organisation.

2.2 New technology has presented both a huge opportunity to streamline our customer contact 
and has also generated an increasing customer demand for digital self-service. Initial 

8



progress has been m
[...]
trategy will provide mandate to mobilise and establish the Customer 
Experience Board, with the associated work streams.

9.2 The programme will establish financial requirements at the mobilisation stages, 
with a view to securing reserve funding on a respective benefit / investment 
based business cases.

9.3 The strategy will seek to deliver incremental gains, at the earliest viable 
opportunity, with improvements to the customer experience being delivered as 
each piece of work concludes, generating a constantly evolving offer to the 
customer.

9.4 With customer demand, the local government landscape and technology 
changing at an ever accelerating pace the strategy is to be a working 
document, revisited periodically to plan for the next period. The strategy will 
next be reviewed in 2020. 

24



Page 15 of 15

Indicative / Illustrative Timeline 

25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2

Chairman’s initials

Extract of the MINUTES of a meeting of the POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP held in the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 19 SEPTEMBER 2018 

Present:  Councillor M Specht (Chairman)

Councillors R Ashman, N Clarke, T Eynon, P Purver, V Richichi, A C Saffell, S Sheahan and 
N Smith 

In Attendance: Councillors J Geary, R Johnson, J Legrys, Ms K Smith and A V Smith MBE

Portfolio Holders: Councillors A V Smith MBE

Officers:  Mr J Bright, Mr M Fiander, Mr G Jones, Mr M Murphy, Mr P Sanders, Mr T Shardlow 
and Mrs R Wallace

20. CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE STRATEGY

The Head of Customer Services introduced the report and gave a presentation to 
Members.

Councillor S Sheahan asked what the digital service would look like as at 15p per 
transaction, he felt that costs were low.  The Head of Customer Services explained that 
15p per transaction would be the optimum cost if there was no interaction at all.  He 
wanted to make customers want to use the service rather than contact the call centre and 
therefore it needed to be a good, 
[...]
 Ashman, seconded by Councillor V Richichi and

RESOLVED THAT:

27



APPENDIX 2

Chairman’s initials

Comments made by the Committee be provided to Cabinet when considering the report in 
November 2018.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 9.23 pm

28



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

CABINET – WEDNESDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 2018

Title of report DISPOSAL OF PROPERTY – CONFIRMATION OF URGENT 
ACTION

Key Decision Financial – No
Community - No

Contacts

Councillor Roger Bayliss
01530 411055
roger.bayliss@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Strategic Director of Housing and Customer Services
01530 454819
glyn.jones@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Head of Housing and Property
01530 454780
chris.lambert@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report

To seek Cabinet confirmation of a decision taken by the Strategic 
Director of Housing and Customer Services (acting as Chief 
Executive) and Leader under the urgency provisions within the 
HRA Disposal Policy.  This was necessary to accept an alternative 
offer for the property after the previous purchaser significantly 
reduced their offer prior to exchange of contracts.

Reason for decision 

The proposal to dispose of the property was in accordance with 
the HRA Disposal Policy, which was approved by Cabinet on 3 
March 2015, to generate a capital receipt to meet the needs of the 
HRA Business Plan.

Council priorities Value for Money, Homes and Communities.

Implications:

Financial/Staff
The proceed of sale will contribute towards the annual income from 
sales target (of £400,000) within the approved Housing Capital 
Programme

Link to relevant CAT None

Risk Management None

29

Agenda Item 6.

mailto:roger.bayliss@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:glyn.jones@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:chris.lambert@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Equalities Impact Screening
Due to the high number of refusals and inability to let 58 Ramscliffe 
Avenue, it was not possible to rehouse a family from the Housing 
Register in this property.  

Human Rights None

Transformational 
Government

Active asset management is an important part of our HRA Asset 
Management strategy, to ensure we spend our money wisely, and 
deliver the agreed quality of Council housing for tenants.

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service The report is satisfactory

Comments of Section 151 
Officer The report is satisfactory

Comments ofMonitoring 
Officer The report is satisfactory

Consultees Corporate Asset Management Group (AMG).

Background papers

Report to Cabinet 3 March 2015 – HRA Disposals Policy

Report to Cabinet 18 September 2018 - Disposal of Property – 
confirmation of urgent action

Recommendations

THAT CABINET CONFIRM THE DECISION OF THE STRATEGIC 
DIRECTOR OF HOUSING AND CUSTOMER SERVICES (ACTING 
AS CHIEF EXECUTIVE) AND LEADER OF THE COUNCIL TO 
ACCEPT AN OFFER OF £65,000 FOR THE FREEHOLD SALE OF 
58 RAMSCLIFFE AVENUE DONISTHORPE.

1.0    REPORT

1.1 On 18 September 2018, Cabinet confirmed the decision of the Chief Executive and Leader 
of the Council to accept an offer of £73,900 for the freehold sale of 58 Ramscliffe Avenue 
Donisthorpe.  The reasons for selling the property were explained in the previous report 
referred to in the “Background papers” section.  

1.2 On reviewing the material supplied by the Council as part of the local search process, the 
proposed purchaser reduced his offer from £73,900 to £49,000.  This was prior to exchange 
of contracts.

1.3 The level of the reduction of the offer was significant, and when previously advertised other 
offers in excess of the revised figure had been received. The decision was therefore taken 
to readvertise the property for a short period to test the market again.  

30

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=1338&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=1562&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=1562&Ver=4


1.4 Following a number of viewings an offer of £65,000 was received from a Mr Hitchcox, which 
was subsequently accepted under the delegated powers provisions of the HRA Disposal 
Policy.  This delegation was exercised by the Strategic Director of Housing and Customer 
Services as the Chief Executives was on leave.

1.5 This exercise of delegated powers requires a further report to Cabinet to seek confirmation 
of the action taken.

 

31



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

CABINET – WEDNESDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 2018

Title of report MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES 
WORKING PARTY

Key Decision a) Financial No
b) Community No

Councillor Alison Smith MBE
01530 835668
alison.smith@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Contacts

Strategic Director of Place
01530 454555
james.arnold@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Head of Economic Regeneration 
01530 454752
mark.fiander@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Head of Community Services
01530 454832
paul.sanders@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Purpose of report To consider the recommendations made by the Coalville Special 
Expenses Working Party.

Reason for decision To progress Coalville Special Expenses projects and programmes.

Council priorities Value for Money

Implications:

Financial/Staff As set out within the budget.

Link to relevant CAT None.

Risk Management N/A

Equalities Impact Screening None discernible.

Human Rights None.

Transformational 
Government None.

33

Agenda Item 7.

mailto:alison.smith@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:james.arnold@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Comments of Head of Paid 
Service Report is satsifactory

Comments of Section 151 
Officer Report is satsifactory

Comments of Monitoring 
Officer Report is satsifactory

Consultees None

Background papers Agenda and minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2018

Recommendations

TO NOTE THE RECOMMENDATIONS MADE BY THE 
COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY AS 
DETAILED WITHIN THE MINUTES AND APPROVE THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS AS SUMMARISED AT 3.0

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 The Coalville Special Expenses Working Party meets as often as is required to meet 
business demands – usually quarterly. As the working party reports directly to Cabinet, all 
recommendations made are to be sent to the first available Cabinet meeting after the 
group have met for final approval.

2.0       TERMS OF REFERENCE

2.1     To consider budget and financial issues which either solely or predominantly affect the              
Coalville special expenses area and to make recommendations to Cabinet.

2.2 To receive reports and examine possible project options on which recommendations will 
be made to Cabinet

3.0      RECOMMENDATIONS FROM MEETING ON 16 OCTOBER 2018

3.1      2018/19 Events Update

Christmas Lights
a) Notification be sent to shop landlords outlining their responsibilities in relation to Christmas 

tree brackets

b) Further work on the existing brackets be put on hold pending future developments on High 
Street

Coalville May Fair 2019
c) A full traffic management plan to further explore the suitability of hosting a fun fair in 

Coalville town centre be commissioned

34



3.2 Capital Projects Update

High Street – Hanging Baskets
a) The High Street – Hanging Baskets project be put on hold.

Coalville Park 
b) Councillors J Legrys and J Cotterill be appointed as representatives on the Coalville Park 

community group as the relevant ward members.

3.3 Coalville Special Expenses 2017/18 Outturn & Capital Programme 2018/19 Funding
No recommendations

35



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of the COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY held in the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2018 

Present:  Councillor J Geary (Chairman)

Councillors R Adams, N Clarke, J Cotterill, D Everitt, J Legrys, P Purver, M Specht and 
M B Wyatt 

In Attendance: Councillors T Eynon and S Sheahan  

Officers:  Mr J Knight, Mrs W May, Mr M Fiander and Mrs M Meredith

11. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

No apologies for absence were received.

12. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor J Geary declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 5 – Capital Projects Update 
as a regular supporter of Coalville Town Football Club and a founder member of Mantle 
Lane Arts.

Councillor J Legrys declared a non-pecuniary interest in any reference to Hermitage FM 
due to his voluntary involvement with the organisation.

Councillor M B Wyatt declared a non-pecuniary interest in any reference to Coalville Town 
Centre as a business owner.

13. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2018.

Further to the request for information on the effectiveness of the mobile activated vehicle 
signage, the Leisure Services Team Manager provided an overview from one of the two 
machines.  He explained that that the second machine had broken whilst trying to extract 
the information and had been returned to the manufacturer.  He explained that it was a 
very laborious task to extract the information from the machine and he encouraged 
members to consider how they wished to take this forward taking into account the 
considering the usefulness of the information.

Councillor R Adams asked to be kept informed on progress relating to the return of the 
machine and requested more information about the manufacturer.

It was moved by Councillor R Adams, seconded by Councillor M Specht and 

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2018 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

14. 2018/19 EVENTS UPDATE

The Cultural Services Team Manager presented the report to members, providing an 
overview of the events which had taken place and highlighting the one remaining 
upcoming event in this year.  

37



APPENDIX 1

Chairman’s initials

Music and Picnic in the Park
The Cultural Services Team Manager reported that this had been a very successful 
weekend.  The weather was warm and attendance 
[...]
dvised 
that once the installation was unveiled, it would be on display immediately.  She advised 
members that the delay with removing the scaffolding had eaten into the contingency for 
the works, however she assured members they would be completed in time for the 
unveiling.  

It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor R Adams and 

RESOLVED THAT:

39



APPENDIX 1

Chairman’s initials

a) The progress update on 2018/19 events be noted

b) The initial proposals for 2019/20 events be noted

c) The information received in relation to Christmas tree brackets and lighting options 
be noted

d)  The information received from a traffic management company regarding the 
suitability of hosting a fun fair in Coalville town centre be noted

e) The progress on the commemorative artwork for the centenary of the end of WW1 
be noted

RECOMMENDED THAT:

a) Notification be sent to shop landlords outlining their responsibilities in relation to 
Christmas tree brackets

b) Further work on the existing brackets be put on hold pending future developments 
on High Street

c) A full traffic management plan to further explore the suitability of hosting a fun fair 
in Coalville town centre be commissioned

15. CAPITAL PROJECTS UPDATE

The Leisure Services Team Manager presented the report to members and provided an 
update on ongoing projects.

Owen Street Recreation Ground Floodlights
The Leisure Services Team Manager reported that the installation was complete and 
snagging had been undertaken.  

Thringstone Miners Social Centre Training Pitch
The Leisure Services Team Manager reported that no further trustee meetings had taken 
place since the last meeting of the Working Party. An update would be provided at the 
next meeting.

Coalville Forest Adventure Park
The Leisure Services Team Manager reported that work had commenced and was due to 
be completed in the next few weeks.  

Melrose Road Play Hub
The Leisure Services Team Manager reported that Legal Services h
[...]
 with the funding application.  He explained 
that the War Graves Commission had confirmed that no funding was available to repair 
headstones that were not related to war graves, and none of the war graves at the 
cemetery had been damaged.

41



APPENDIX 1

Chairman’s signature

 Councillor M Specht proposed a vote of thanks to Councillor M B Wyatt for securing the 
funding.

High Street - Hanging Baskets 

Members agreed that this item should be deferred.

Councillor J Legrys asked that his request to extend the scheme to other roads in the 
town centre be noted.  

Members discussed the proposal to locate the baskets on lamp columns as opposed to 
buildings.

It was moved by Councillor M Specht, seconded by Councillor R Adams and

RESOLVED THAT:

a) The progress update on the 2018/19 Capital Projects be noted.

RECOMMENDED THAT

a) The High Street – Hanging Baskets project be put on hold.

b) Councillors J Legrys and J Cotterill be appointed as representatives on the 
Coalville Park community group as the relevant ward members.

16. COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES FINANCE UPDATE

The Head of Economic Regeneration presented the report to members, highlighting the 
forecast overspend in period 5 and the reduced contribution to balances of £3,586.  He 
explained that this was primarily as a result of reduced income from Broomleys Cemetery, 
but nevertheless the items at section 1.2 of the report could still be afforded and all other 
items were effectively as forecast.  He explained that the revenue budget was forecast at 
£87,000 although some costs had been recently approved which would reduce this 
slightly.  He added that reserves were available as well as £42,000 in balances.

In response to a question from Councillor P Purver, the Leisure Services Team Manager 
advised that the majority of the funding relating to the Owen Street Recreation Ground 
floodlight refurbishment had been allocated from the asset protection fund and was not 
shown in this report.

The He

Minutes of the meeting


196

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville on 
WEDNESDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 2018 

Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman)

Councillors R D Bayliss, T Gillard, T J Pendleton, N J Rushton and A V Smith MBE 

In Attendance: Councillors J Clarke, J Geary and G Hoult 

Officers:  Mr J Arnold, Mrs T Bingham, Mr G Jones, Mr T Shardlow, Mrs B Smith and 
Miss E Warhurst

45. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies.

46. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

There were no interests declared.

47. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION

There were no questions received.

48. MINUTES

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2018.

It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor A V Smith and 

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting held on 9 October 2018 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

Reason for decision: To comply with the Constitution.

49. CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE STRATEGY

The Leader presented the report to Members.

He reminded Cabinet that the Council had made a commitment in the current Council 
Priorities to establish a Customer First Programme, as there had been an uneven culture 
of customer service across the authority. He advised that the result was different levels of 
service across the Council. The corporate customer service team were receiving several 
hundred thousand contacts per annum with many customers having long wait times or 
failed calls.

He informed Members that the service was now improving, and following the appointment 
of the new Head of Customer Services, a ‘Customer Experience Strategy’ had been 
produced which outlined the scope and ambition of the work required to deliver against 
the customer first commitment. He highlighted that the strategy would provide a clear 
vision for all officers, members, partners and customers around how the Council will 
interact with its customers and that it would embrace technological opportunities, new 
working practices and changing customer expectations. He outlined the six themes and 
principles in the strategy as detailed in the report.



197

Chairman’s initials

Councillor A V Smith acknowledged the excellent progress with the work so far and that 
the website was working well.

Councillor R D Bayliss advised that the tenants’ forum worked well for the housing service 
in obtaining customer feedback which had helped to shape policies. 

The Leader invited the Head of Customer Services to join the meeting and provide 
Members with further background and information on the work required.

The Head of Customer Services advised Members that when he first arrived some service 
areas were performing better than others and that some customers were waiting up to 10-
15 minutes for calls to be answered and up to 1 in 3 calls were abandoned. He stated that 
work in front of them would require officers to look at how the information was being 
presented to customers and then tailoring each service to meet their needs.

In response to questions from Councillor N J Rushton, the Head of Customer Services 
advised that the digital transformation team were working with other authorities to look at 
how they connect with their residents. They wouldthen be looking at tailoring the 
proposals in the Strategy to meet the needs of the residents of North West and that the 
strategy would be an ongoing piece of work that would need to be reviewed after 2 years 
to then look at the next 3 years.

Councillor R Blunt felt that the three things that annoyed customers the most needed to be 
identified and a process to deal with the issues prepared.

The Leader requested that quarterly reports be brought to Cabinet on the progress of the 
strategy and how each service area is changing its approach to customer service.

It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor A V Smith and 

RESOLVED THAT:

The delivery of the strategy to transform the customer experience of NWLDC customers 
be approved.

Reason for decision: To mobilise a programme that delivers against the themes and 
principles of the Customer Experience Strategy to improve the customer experience.

50. DISPOSAL OF PROPERTY - CONFIRMATION OF URGENT ACTION

The Housing Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members.

He reminded Members that they had previously considered the disposal of the property in 
September, however, prior to the exchange of contracts, the original purchaser reduced 
their offer significantly and the decision was made to re-advertise the property. He advised 
that a new offer was received which was considered reasonable, and Cabinet was being 
asked to confirm the action that had been taken.

It was moved by Councillor R D Bayliss, seconded by Councillor N Rushton and

RESOLVED THAT:

The decision of the Strategic Director of Housing and Customer Services (acting as Chief 
Executive) and the Leader of the Council to accept an offer of £65,000 for the freehold 
sale of 58 Ramscliffe Avenue, Donisthorpe be confirmed.



198

Chairman’s signature

Reason for decision: The proposal to dispose of the property was in accordance with the 
HRA Disposal Policy, which was approved by Cabinet on 3 March 2015, to generate a 
capital receipt to meet the needs of the HRA Business Plan.

51. MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY

The Community Services Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members.

She noted the excellent work of the working party and the events that had been held in 
the summer that had been well attended. She supported the work that had already begun 
in relation to the options for Christmas lights when considering the new contract in 2020. 
She stated that she was pleased to see that the working party recommended that the full 
traffic management plan be commissioned to further explore the suitability of hosting 
events along the high street. She recognised the excellent commemorative artwork that 
had been installed at Memorial Square, and that both the work to the floodlights at the 
Owen Street Recreation Ground and the play equipment at the Coalville Forest Adventure 
Park had  been completed.

Councillor A V Smith was pleased to advise Members that the Fields in Trust status had 
now been granted for Coalville Park and that she supported that both Councillors J Legrys 
and J Cotterill be appointed as representatives on the Coalville Park Community Group. 
She also informed Members that the MUGA had been removed from Lillehammer Drive 
and future landscaping options were being considered.

Councillor T Gillard congratulated all staff that had been involved in the organisation of the 
Remembrance Day parade as the event had gone very well.

In response to a question from Councillor T J Pendleton, Councillor A V Smith stated that 
she did not have the information to hand in relation to the future use of the former MUGA 
site but would find out and respond to him. 

It was moved by Councillor A V Smith, seconded by Councillor T Gillard and 

RESOLVED THAT:

The recommendations made by the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party as detailed 
within the minutes be noted and the recommendations as summarised at 3.0 be 
approved.

Reason for decision: To progress Coalville Special Expenses projects and programmes.

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.27 pm


